## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

### Chapter 222.

CHAP. 222.

An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Portland Mutual Loan and Savings Association."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Section one of an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Portland Mutual Loan and Savings Association," approved March twenty-two, eighteen hundred fifty-four, is amended so as to read as follows:

Sect. 1, act of incorporation amended.

Sect. 1. Nathaniel F. Deering, Edward P. Gerrish, Nathaniel Corporators. Ellsworth, John Purinton, Josept H. White, Charles Davis, Benjamin Kingsbury, junior, Thomas H. Talbot, Charles R. Coffin, Harris C. Barnes, John H. Williams and Edward Shaw, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Portland Mutual Loan and Savings Association, for the purpose of accumulating a fund to be advanced to its members for the purpose of purchasing and improving real estate and removing incumbrances therefrom, or otherwise investing said fund as may be deemed for the best interests of the shareholders.

Corporate

Section three of the above named act is amended by adding the following words at the end of said section: provided however, that if seven-eighths of the shareholders shall consent thereto, said corporation may be terminated before the said sum of eight hundred dollars shall have been realized.

This act shall take effect on and after its approval.

Approved February 19, 1863.

### Chapter 223.

An act to set off a portion of land belonging to David Larrabee from Lisbon to Webster.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. All that portion of the homestead farm of David Larrabee enclosed in the following described lines is hereby set off from the town of Lisbon and annexed to the town of Webster, viz: beginning at the south-west corner of said homestead lot at the junction of the road leading southerly from Webster to Lisbon and the road leading from said road to Bowdoinham; thence easterly by the centre of said road to Bowdoinham fifty rods to the east line of said Larrabee's land; thence north-easterly by said east line twentyfive rods to the south line of the town of Webster; thence west on said town line to the east line of Daniel Garcelon's land; thence

Lisbon, certain land set off from, and annexed to Webster.

Снар. 224.

southerly on said Garcelon's line three rods to the south-east corner of said Garcelon's land; thence westerly on said Garcelon's south line ten rods to the centre of the aforesaid road leading from Webster to Lisbon; thence by the centre of said road eighteen rods to the point of beginning.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval.

Approved February 19, 1863.

#### Chapter 224.

An act authorizing the city of Augusta to exempt certain property from taxation,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Augusta, city of authorized to exempt certain property from taxation.

The authorities of the city of Augusta are hereby authorized to exempt from taxation for the term of ten years from the passage of this act, the steam-mill property on the east side of the Kennebec river, adjacent to the United States arsenal; provided, said city shall in a legal manner give its assent to such exemption, and such assent shall have the force of a contract, and be binding for the full term specified; and provided further, that said property shall be entered from year to year on the assessment books and returned with the valuation of the city when required by the state for the purposes of making the state valuation.

Approved February 21, 1863.

#### Chapter 225.

An act extending the charter of the Thomaston Marine and Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter extended for certain purposes. SECT. 1. The said company shall continue in its corporate capacity for and during the term of one year from the time this act shall take effect, for the sole purpose of collecting all debts due the corporation, selling and conveying the property and estate thereof, and for the transaction of any and all business, for the purposes aforesaid, and shall remain liable for the payment of all debts due from the same, and shall be capable of prosecuting and defending all suits at law.

Authorized to sell property of Co.

Sect. 2. The president of the company or any agent of said company is hereby duly authorized to sell and convey the property